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ORDER

Hon'ble S mt. Lakshmi Suaminathan, MemborC^)

The applicant is aggrieved by the order dated

20,7,89 passed by the P-resident whereby 20^ of fris monthly

pension otheruise admissible to him has been withheld

for a period of 10 years (Annexure A-i). He li.s also

aggrieved that review petition filed by Itnim against this

order dated 29,9,89 has not still been raplied

2, Briefly stated the facts are that the applicant

was working as Assistant from 1966 with resoondents and

was to super anntiat s on 31,12,87. According to him because

of the vindicative attitude of some of his suoeriors
who had become inimical towards him,

he sought premature retirement,which was agreed to by the

Government in its order datsd 14.12.82 under FR 56(k) w.e.f.

15,12.82(Annexure A-3). He states that on 24.1.78 the

CBI had carried omt search at his residence and office

desk while investigating a Case against a firm f*!/s. Kartar

Industries jGhaziabadjU ,P , He was put under suspension w.s.f,

1.8.79 on the ground that a Case against the aDolicant in

respect of a criminal offence was under tri al( Annexure A-3).

The saspension was revoked by an order dated 29/31.8.81

(Annsxure A-4').0j;n 14.12.82 while the Government conveyed
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their decision to .ecapt his for pr«=,tur, retirement,
on the same date he uas also served with « memo. Initiating

disciplinary proceedlnga under Rale 14 of the CCS(CCfl) Rules,jgas
The articles 1 and 2 of ths chargesheet are reproduced belou-

Article I

Shri H,K. Agaruai, while functioningjas an
Assistant in tha Department of Persannei and AR(MHA)
at Nbu Delhi during the year 1972, obtained from
the office of the Joint Chief Controller of Exports
and Imports, Neu Delhi, tuo Letters of Authority
in fauour of i'l/s. Chandan Industrial Corporation,
Bombay in respect of tuo import licences issued to
fl/s. Indian Drilling Parts l^lanufac turing ulorks,
14, Industrial Area, Chandigarh.

Shri H.K, Agarual, by his above act,
exhibited conduct unbecoming of a Gouernment
Servant and thsrsby contravened rule 3(l)(iii) of
the CC3 (Conduct) Rules, 1964,

Ar tide II

Certain documents recovered during the
searches conducted at the residence of Shri H.K,
Agarual on 24.1 .78 and at his office on 24-1 ,73,
indicated that Shri H.K, Agarual uas engaged in
tha private business of running the firms himself
or he uas processing the uork for other firms for
consideration.

Shri H.K. Agarual by his above acts,
exhibited conduct •unbecoming of a Government
servant thereby contravening Rule 3(l)(iii) of
the CC3(Conduct) Rules,1964. •

.. .3.
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3. Ths applicant alloges that th- charges h««-fen

lei/slled against him ars malafids.unfounded and basslass.

Ha states that tfe Article I pertains to events uhich occured

more than 10 years back In 1972 and the second article

relates to events uhich took place S years back in 1978. One

the grounds taken by the applicant is that these 2 charges

ranging ower a long period are unconnected and cannot be

clubbad togathsr. Ha ralios on Taji Chand Vs. UOI 19g4(27)ATC 673,

4. Tho sacond objaotion taken by Shisi Luthra, loaned

counsal for tha applicant is that tha CBI officer, uho had

conductad tha anquiry in- 1978 and 1972 was also anoointed as

Prassnting Officer ubich objaction he has 'taken in tha

enquiry itself uhich uias in contravention of the Govarntnent* s

instructions on tha subject as contained in OGP&T latter No.

6/42/S3-0I3C datsd 28,10,63 uhich lays doun as fnll.ous-
ihsre is no bar to an 3PE. officer

acting as a. departmental witness. The only
point to be ensurssd is that he is not
appointed to present ths case on behalf of
the prosecution.

The applicant submits that" the disciplinary procaadings

stand vitiated on account of tha fact that the charge number 1

uhich pertains to evants ocoijring in 1972 luaj actually
) ^ explanation for

inquired into in 1985-8'̂ 6 uithoyt.'.the,r:fe;:beingh-a(nyi£-; this-, inordinate

delay. Ha ralias on otate of Us, Bani Sinoh and another

ATR 1990(l) SC B81« His naxt allagatioini is that the
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disciplinary enc»uiry has baen conducted in^violation of f/?^
provisions of tha nota balou rules 14 and 15 of tha CC3(CCa)

fy Rules according!/ no neu av/idanca shall be permitted or called
for to fill up any gap in the avidanca. Ha submits that in sharp

contradiction to this rula, the Enquiry Officer oermittedf^e

prosecution to produca additional docomants and additianal

uitnasses ^ as many as^thraa different occasions in spisibe! —

of tha strong opposition. The details of these incidents

are that Ci)i on 30.11 ,04, tuo additional files uera alloued

to ba producad vide ordarshaet datad 30.11.84, (2) bn

14.5.85 tup additional witnesses uere alloued to bo producad

and ..(3;)j on 2.7.85 tuo more additional uitnesses uara allowed

to be producad (Annexure A-i3,14 and 15). By^ changing the
I ^

ordarshast^ it shous that the. Enquiry Officer uas prejudiced

and he did so on the request of tha Prasanting Officar( Ann ex. A-16)-

€^imilarly^ aftar ordering that one of the orosacution witnesses

Shri 3,D. Plisra would ba dropped by his order dated 1«,5.85^
1.0 ^

later on by order datad 24.11.85 allouad the sama witness to
A-

ba examined. He also allagas that this uas done to fill op

tha gaps as noticed by the Enquiry Officer as already mentiongd above,

The applicant also alleges that he wa® not alloyed to cross-

examine the prosecution witnesses §nd "th^t esb 21i11i,;8;^^

accampanxed by his defence assi st an ualke d out of the
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disciplinary procasdings. Tha aonlicant slso subTiits
that in the list of documents tha first charge uas

sought to be supportad by a letter dated 14,8.72 said

to hava bean urittan by Shri P1.L.3ain to the Doint

Chief Controller of i-xports and Imoorts '̂ authorising
Shri H.K.Aggarual"(applicant) to secure thg letter op

authority. He, housuer, states that this latter uas

not producsd uhen damanded by tha anplicant. Hg states

that although the Lnouiry Officer had stated that

no reliance will be placed on this letter he had in fact

referred to this in the raoortCAnnexure A-ig),

5. Tha applicant sub'Tiits that no punishrnent has

been auarded to hin by the crininal court. Henca the

ordars dated 29,3,90, passed by the respondents

regarding traatmant of his oeriod of suspension cannot

ba connected with the departmental proceedings. He

claims that tha period of suspension ought to have

bean considered as period spent on duty,

6. The applicant has also allagad that tha

disciplinary proceadings are malafida because tha

order, accepting his voluntary retire-nent uas passed

by the President uheraas the charge-sheet has been

issued by a lower authority, i.e., tha Secretary to

tha Govt. of India, uhich is contrary to tha rules,

7. The respondents have filed a reply in uhich they

hava controverted the above allegations. They have

statad that tha applicant has himsalf adnitted

the recovary of certain documents from his hous a/offjce

by tha C.8.I. although he had denied the charge that

he Uas angagad in private business o*^ running the firms

himself or that he uas angagad in ths procassiong of" other

, firms for considaration. They have stated that
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the chargesheet issued on 14.12.82 had been inquired into

as par tha rules. They state that the allegatiuns

iBuelled against the l^nquiry Officer are baseless and

the sanriB had been considered and rejected. They state

that the applicant uas allaued to retire woluntary u.e.f.

the afternojn of 15,12.82 by order dated 14.12.32 but

before this date he had been chargesheet^on 14.12.82.

The rule relied upon by the applicant regarding appointment

of a CBI offic2r as a Presenting Officer is not a general

-il

Gout, rule and as such there is no/.legality in the procedure

8, Shri n.K. Gupta, learned counsel for the respondents

has also pointed out that the additional uitnssses as uell

fes the files uhich had been called in the departmental

proceedings uere done by the Enquiry Officer after due

consideration of the facts and it uas not as a matter of

filling up gaps. He has referred to the orders passed • '
I

by the Lnquiry flfficer dated 14.5.35 and 2.7.85(Annexure

I4j15 and 16), In the case of calling the uitness,

Shri J.D, Misra it uas first recorded that his address

uas not available uith the Presenting Officer and so it •

uas decided to drop him. Latejs - by order dated 24,11,85

he uas examined, and there uas no irregularity.
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9, U9 have carefully considered the argurnants of

both the learned counsel, plsadinga and the records

o^' this case.

10. Regarding the first objection that, the ,

Articles of Charge range over a long period, ua

are of the vieu that this, by itself, does not uitiate

the mernorandum of charges. It is admitted that a

number of documents ware recovered during the search

conducted at his residence and office on 1.1978

uhich related to the charges in Article 2, The

respondents have stated that the records recovered

from the custody of the applicant pertained to various

firms and 'uere connected uith the matters relating to

export and iniport. Article I of the Charge also

deals uith certain letters obtained by the aoolicant

from the Office of the 3oint Chief Controller of

Exports and Imports in respect of import licences

issued to another Company, IJe accordingly do not

find any illegality in clubbing thesa tuo charnes

together as they are somauhat connected and this

ground is rejected,

11. The second ground is based on the instructions

contained in the DGP&T letter dated 2B,10.19S3 that

the C, B, I, . Of f icer should rs-dt-oal'sij aonointed

as the P-resenting Ofificer, This inst ruct ion, h'einq'.an

instruction of the^ DGPT Cannnt be consi r??r sd _tp a
Oeneral instruction o", th? Gpjrt.o'. Indi, .«pU'cAM, to"
the In tHs oasa.

~ of
12. Regarding the delay in institutinn^the charge

under Article 1, the question of delay has to be

seen 5.^ particular facts and circumstances
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of each casa (see 3tat9 oi' f^ «P« , Bani ?inah fl^gn '̂̂ uppr)

sec 738). Tha applicant has himself stated that the Charge No.i
pertained to the events occuring in 1972 and uas inquired into

I ^

in 1985 -66 uhich is factually incorrect. In this casa, the

applicant had admitted the seizure of various records, uhich

uera mentioned in the imputation of charges. The C.B.I raid on

his office/housa uas conducted in 1978 and the chargesheat has
I

been filad on 14.12.1 982. Considering the fact that the

disciplinary proceedings had been initiated in 1982, that is,

within four years and the nature of the charge, ue are of the

ui«^u that this cannot be considered as inordinate delay or a

sufficient ground just if ying t ha quashing of the chargesheat

or the Enquiry Officer's report dated 30.9.86.

13. The applicant has alleged that uhile the impugned order

dated 20.7.8 9 is passed by the President imposing on him the penalty

of yithholding of 20% of his pension for 10 years under Rule 9(2)

of the CCS CPension)^ules,1 972? the impugned order dated 14.12.82,

that is the memorandum of charges in the disciplinary proceedings

has bean given only by the Secretary to the Govt. of India and

not by the President and hence invalid. Ue find no basis for tha

allegations because under Rule 9 of the CCSCPension) Rules, the

order has been correctly passed by tha President uho is the com

petent authority. Similarly, under '^ule 12 of the saidRules,

uhich prescribes tha disciplinary authorities, the chargesheat

issued to the applicant has also been correct 1 y initiatad by

the competent disciplinary authority. Therefore, this ground urged

^ by tha applicant is also without merit and is rejected.
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14, Tha othsr major argurnsnt of ths iGarned

counsel for the applicant is that the Innuiry

Officer has not conducted the proceedings in

A -o-u i-u a 1 and that he yes biased,accordance uith the Rulesi He pointed out

that in the list of uitnessas, one Shri Ind'er Singh,

uho had been cited as witness in r9sp9ct of

Charge No,2 was examined in connection uith Charge Wo.1,

He alleges that 3hri Otn Psrkash, uho uas not given

in the list of witnesses was later added by the

Inquiry Officer. Similarly, one Sitaraman, who

Was also not cited as a witness was also called and

examined. He further submits that tub filelsynot m'i^ntioned

in the list of documents, ' ^ were brought on

record. Another infirmity, according to the

learned counsel for the applicant^that the letter

dated 114,8,72 which is listed in the list o"^ documents

attached was not produced but the Inquiry Officelr

relied upon this documsnt, which is not

permissible. He also draws attention to
-sh eet

tha Inquiry Officer orde^Annexure A-id) in which

tha Inquiry Officer had recorded that he has decided

to drop one witness, namely, Shri 3,D,P1ishra but

later on this uitnass was examinad. He also

refers to tha av/idance of 3U-8 Shri Om Parkash

Dy.Chief Confcrollar, Exports &Imports, Tha

contention of the learned counsel is that while this

witness had seen the applicant only on one occasion

that'fon 14,8,1972, he«il5 able to identify the
applicant whereas he has been unable to do "^o

regarding others who v/isited him on that day,

Ulifie It is t15 ;ru9 that tha Inquiry Officer in
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his ord9r-3h93t dated 14.5.85 has stated that he
has been informed by the fejsistant Collector of

Central Excise Ghaziabad that Shri ^.O.riishra,
Inspector is not posted in his division and no

, , ClheLOther address is available^ ha has decided to drop
hifn from the list of uitnessas, Houeuar, latfer by
order-sheet dated 26.11. ig85( Anns A-i?), ha has

referred that 10 witnesses, including Shri 3.Di.Nishra

uho uere summoned for evidence ha\/e turned up on that

date. He has also recorded that the evidence of

Shri Om Parkash, 3oint Chief Controller of Imports

and Exports uas also examined by the Presenting

Officer but his cross-examination by the Defence

Assistant could not be completed as the delinquent
as usll as the Defence Assistant left the room of

the Inquiry Officer without his permission.

16. From the records of the Inquiry Officer, it

is , therefore,seen that not only Shri ^.D.Mishra arrj
but

Shri Otn Parkash uere examined^he aoplicant has

also cross-examined them^except Shri Om Parkash,

as stated above, On the earlier date, the
Ue- had.

Inquiry Officer had recorded/(d9cidBd to drop Shri i^ifhra

because his address uas not available uith

not preclude the witnesses being examined , uhen he

actually presents hims^^lf before tha Inquiry Officer.

The applicant has also been given a reasonable ooDorturjity

to cross-examine tha witness. Having been given

a reasonable opportunity to^present and examine this

witness, therefore, ue see no illegality ro^. infijrmity

in the procedure adapted by the Inquiry Officer in

examining either f'lr J.O.^ishra or Hr Om Parkash.
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17. Tha Inquiry Officer in hSs order dated

30e11a1994 has recorded that the Presenting

Officer had argued that tuo licencing files are

very material for proudng the charges under

Article 1 and he^ therefore, requested that they

may be included. The Defence Assistant had

submitted that this request should not be accepted

because he is trying to fill up the gap in the

prosecution as from the list dated 1^,8,72

mentioned in Annexure-2, these tuo files are

nonrsxistent. Filling up the gap is not permitted

in visu of the note belou Rule I4(l5) of the

CC3(CCA)Rules , Tha Inquiry Officer has recorded

that after cons idering '̂arguments of both the
parties and in the interest o^' justice there should

be no objection to the production o^' the tuo

licencing files and this does not amount to the

filling up of the gap in the av/idence as pointed

out by the disciplinary authority. Thereafter,

tha tuo files uera produced.

10, Rule I4(l5) of the CC3(CCA) Rules provides

as underS

"14(15), If it shall apoear necessary

before the close of the case on behalf

of the disciplinary authority, the inquiring

authority may, in its discretion, a11ou

tha Presenting Officer to produce evir'ence

not included in the list given to tha

Government Servant or may itself call for

nsu evidence or recall and re-axamine any

witness and in such case the Covernment

servant shall be entitled to have, if he

demands it, a copy of the list of further
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avidanca proposed to be oroduced and an

adj ournmant of tha, inquiry for thraa claar
days bafora tha production of such nau

av/idanca, axclusiv/g of tha day of adjournmant

and the day to which tha inauiry is adTournad,

Tha inquiry authority shall giua the Govarnmant

sarv/ant an opportunity of inspgctinq such

documents bafora they ara talon on tha record.

Tha Inquiring authority may also allow the

Governmant servant to produca neu evi^anca,

if it is of tha opinion that tha production
• — — —— • /

of such avidance is necessary, in the

intarsst of justice.

NOTE;- Nau euidenca shall not ba permitted

or called for or any witness shall

not be racallad to fill uo any qap

in the evidence. Such evidence may be

called for only when there is an

inherent lacuna or defect in the

avidenca which has bean oroduced

originally. ** (Emphasis added)

The above rule:, permits the Inquiry Officer

(i) to allow the Presenting Officer to produce gvidence,

not included in the original list given to the
him

government servant or (ii) ar -.^^self call for new

evidence or re-call and re-examine any witness

aftar giving an adjournment for thraa clear days and

giving an opportunity to the govefnment servant to

inspect the documents before they are taken on record-or

iU §9eot ion" Ih'S"
calling thB^sS licencing files, which ware •
admittedly not included in the list furnished td

the Government servant^^ ^o^"'fill up tha gap in the
evidence. After perusing the records and tha order

of the Inquiry Officer, we find no justification

in tha stand taken by the learned counsal as Rule
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14(15) itsQlf permits the Inquiry Officer to call

for neui evidence, uhich in this case has bean stated

to be in the interest of justice. We, tharefora, do

not find this action of the Inquiry Officer is open

to challenge on this ground, as his action is cov/ered

under the Rules. Similarly for the above reasons,

there is no basis for the allagation that the E.G. uas

biased.

19, Certain other objections had also been taken

by the applicant regarding the nature of evidence given

by 3/3hri On Parkash and Sitaraman on the ground that

hou it is possible for the first uitness to rsmember

the applicant after seeing him only once in 1972 and

in the casa of tha second uitness uho says that he uas

unable to identify his signatures. These allegations

are purely in the realm of aopreciation of evid-^nce

by the Competent authority and it is not for this

Tribunal to re-assass the evidence and come to a

different conclusion or substituts its own conclusion

for that of the competent authority unless it is

arbitrary or perverse in very exceptional cases,

20. The other objection taken by the apolicant is ,

that the President, before passing the impugned order

dated 20,7,1989 has not recorded that the retired

government servant is guilty of grave mis-conduct.
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H. forthar submits that his „oIy dated 6.5.1987 ^as
also not consider^sd bafora passing the ssvsr,

punishrniBnt. !„ this ragard, the resoondants on the

contrary submitted that the disoinlinary authority "

had in Pact takon a v/ery laniant „iau to imooss only
a cut of 25% of panaion for a period of 10 ygars

though the U.P.S.C. held tho „iau that the ohargas

against tha applicant uara duly proved and uara of

ssnous nature and recommended that he should be

issued a fresh notice directing him to explain as

to uhy the entire amount of his oension and gratuity

otherwise admissible should not bs ordered to be

withheld on permanent basis. This advice of the

UP3C uas, houevar, not accepted, taking a lenient

viau as mentioned above. In the impugned order it

is stated, inter alia, that the President had

considered the report submitted by the Inquiry Officer

and after taking into consideration the facts and

circumstances of the case he came to the conclusion

that the articles of charge framed against tha applicant

uere fully proved and that he is guilty of grave

m i sconduct.

2''• The applicantscounsel haelalso urged during ths

hearing that he should not have been punished Purther

after the court had let him off under the Probation of
\

Offenders Act. The coun'sel fairly admitted that in the
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criminal case, uhich uas institutad against him, for

uhia-h hs uas placed under suspension by ordgr dated

1.8.79, uhich uas later revoked an 31,3.81 (Annexures 4-5)^

A-lthough tha court had found him guilty, he had let him

off under the^Or f enders Act^ being his first offsncg.

The fact of being let off under the Probation of

Offenders Act does not prevent action being taken

against him under Rule 9,

22. The last ground uas that by the order dated

14,12.1982 (Annexure 3), the applicant's caquest for

voluntary retirement (Annexure A-6) had been accepted

and he uas permitted to retire from government service

under F.R, 56(k) u.e.f, tha afternoon of 15,12,1992,

The apalicant's contention is that having accepted

his retirement by the order of 14.1 2,1992 the respondents

could not then issue the chargesheet by order of even

date uhen he uas no longer in service. He submits that
s

this is malafide exercise of pouer as the respondents

need not have accepted his notice for voluntary

/

retirement made Rule 4a-A of the CCS(Pen3ion) Rules

but having done so, they could not legally issue the

memorandum of charges on that very day i.e. onf4.12.^2

for events occuring more than four years earlier. This

argument again cann.bt be accepted uhen the chronology

of events are seen. The order permitting the applicant

^ to retire from the government service under FR ^6(k)
(f ^
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was to take efrect from the afternoon of 15.12.82.

Therefore, he was still in service on 14.12.1982 uhen
«

the chargeshest uas issued to him® We are unable to

construe that Rule 9 cannot be tfevoked in a case

where a person has been permitted to retire voluntarily.

Under Rule 9 of the CCS(Pension) Rulss 1972, the

disciplinary proceedings uhich uers pending can,

therefore, be continued even after the date of his

retirement. Having regard to the facts and the

provisions of Rule 9, therefore, there is also no bar

to the departmental proceadings being continued against

the petitioner for events which took place more than

four years prior to the institution of the departmantal

proceedings which have actually bean instituted prior

to his date of retirement. Thus the order has been

ualidly passed by the President und-^r Rule 9#

23. It is well settled law that the jurisdiction

of the Tribu(3al to interfere with the disciplinary

matters cannot be equated with an appellate jurisdiction.

The Tribunal cannot interfere with the findings of the

Inquiry Officer or the competent authority where they

are not against the Rules or arbitrary or utterly

perverse (see Union of India v.Permanand AIR 1989 3C 1185,

Govt.of Tamil Nadu v. Raia Pandian AIR 1995 SC 561)
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24, Tha Rrssidant has passed the imougnad order

dated 20.7.89 after due considaration of the facts and

coming to the conclusion that the applicant is guilty
/

of grave misconduct and after consultation with the

UPSC. While the UP3C had opined that the entire monthly

pension and gratuity should be withheld on a oermanent

basis due to the gravyity of the charges proved, the

President had only passed the order of withholding

20% of the pension for 10 years. The order can ,in no

uay be faulted because the rules/principles of natural

justice hav/e been fully complie'd uith in holding the

disciplinary proceedings and the conclusions are

reasonable and uithin the competence of th^ disciplinary

authori ty,

25, For the rsasonSgiven above, ue find no merit

in the applicant's claim or any justification warranting

interference with the conclusions arrived at by the

Competent authority in the disciplinary proceedings.

The impugnsd order passed by the President under Rule 9

of the CC3(Pension) Rules is legal and valid.

26, In the result, the application fails and is

dismissed,leaving.,, the parties to bear their oun costs.

(Smt.Lakshmi Suaminathan) .V.Krishnan )

Member (3) Acting Chairman

IRK I 11'


